Received 27 August 2021; revised 14 January 2022; accepted 30 January 2022. Date of publication 7 February 2022;
date of current version 24 February 2022. The review of this article was arranged by Associate Editor Petros Karamanakos.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/OJIA.2022.3148388
On Real-Time Hybrid Testing of Ocean Wave
Energy Conversion Systems: An
Experimental Study
ALI S. HAIDER 1 (Member, IEEE), TED K. A. BREKKEN1, RYAN G. COE 2,
GIORGIO BACELLI 2 (Member, IEEE), AND ALAN MCCALL3

output power of a hardware PTO mechanism. NMPC acts
as the high-level controller, and its commanded PTO force
is translated into a reference q-axis current of the PMSG-
PTO generator through a faster low-level FOC Loop. The
full integrated testing of the hybrid scheme is performed us-
ing Speedgoat real-time performance machine interfaced with
the hardware setup. The experimental results are presented,
concluding with the successful performance of the proposed
hybrid testing scheme. This setup can be used to experiment
with advanced control algorithms for various heaving PTO
mechanisms subjected to various sea states and advanced con-
trol algorithms.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Muetze and J. G. Vining, “Ocean wave energy conversion - A Sur-
vey,” in Proc. Conf. Rec. IEEE Ind. Appl. Conf. First IAS Annu. Meeting,
Oct. 2006, pp. 1410–1417, doi: 10.1109/IAS.2006.256715.
[2] J. V. Ringwood, “Wave energy control: Status and perspectives 2020,”
IFAC-PapersOnLine, vol. 53, no. 2, pp. 12271–12282, Jan. 2020,
doi: 10.1016/j.ifacol.2020.12.1162.
[3] T. K. A. Brekken, A. Jouanne, and H. Y. Han, “Ocean wave
energy overview and research at Oregon State University,” in Proc.
IEEE Power Electron. Mach. Wind Appl., Jun. 2009, pp. 1–7,
doi: 10.1109/PEMWA.2009.5208333.
[4] M. Leijon et al., “Catch the wave to electricity,” IEEE
Power Energy Mag., vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 50–54, Jan./Feb. 2009,
doi: 10.1109/MPE.2008.930658.
[5] J. Hals, T. Bjarte-Larsson, and J. Falnes, “Optimum reactive control
and control by latching of a wave-absorbing semisubmerged heav-
ing sphere,” in Proc. 21st Int. Conf. Offshore Mechan. Arctic Eng.,
Jun. 2002, vol. 4, pp. 415–423, doi: 10.1115/OMAE2002-28172.
[6] D. Garg, W. W. Hager, and A. V. Rao, “Pseudospectral methods for
solving infinite-horizon optimal control problems,” Automatica, vol. 47,
no. 4, pp. 829–837, Apr. 2011, doi: 10.1016/j.automatica.2011.01.085.
[7] R. Genest and J. V. Ringwood, “Receding horizon pseudospectral con-
trol for energy maximization with application to wave energy devices,”
IEEE Trans. Control Syst. Technol., vol. 25, no. 1, pp. 29–38, Jan. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TCST.2016.2554524.
[8] J. V. Ringwood, G. Bacelli, and F. Fusco, “Control, fore-
casting and optimization for wave energy conversion,” Proc.
IFAC Volumes, vol. 47, no. 3, pp. 7678–7689, Jan. 2014,
doi: 10.3182/20140824-6-ZA-1003.00517.
[9] M. Richter, M. E. Magana, O. Sawodny, and T. K. A. Brekken, “Nonlin-
ear model predictive control of a point absorber wave energy converter,”
IEEE Trans. Sustain. Energy, vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 118–126, Jan. 2013,
doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2012.2202929.
[10] N. Faedo, S. Olaya, and J. V. Ringwood, “Optimal control,
MPC and MPC-like algorithms for wave energy systems: An
overview,” IFAC J. Syst. Control, vol. 1, pp. 37–56, Sep. 2017,
doi: 10.1016/j.ifacsc.2017.07.001.
[11] T. K. A. Brekken, “On model predictive control for a point ab-
sorber wave energy converter,” in Proc. IEEE Trondheim PowerTech,
Jun. 2011, pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/PTC.2011.6019367.
[12] R. Genest and J. V. Ringwood, “A critical comparison of model-
predictive and pseudospectral control for wave energy devices,” J.
Ocean Eng. Mar. Energy, vol. 2, no. 4, pp. 485–499, Nov. 2016,
doi: 10.1007/s40722-016-0058-2.
[13] Y. Jia, K. Meng, L. Dong, T. Liu, C. Sun, and Z. Y. Dong, “Economic
model predictive control of a point absorber wave energy converter,”
IEEE Trans. Sustain. Energy, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 578–586, Jan. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2020.3012755.
[14] J. B. Rawlings, D. Angeli, and C. N. Bates, “Fundamentals of economic
model predictive control,” in Proc. IEEE 51st Conf. Decis. Control,
Dec. 2012, pp. 3851–3861, doi: 10.1109/CDC.2012.6425822.
38 VOLUME 3, 2022

[15] G. Li, “Nonlinear model predictive control of a wave energy converter
based on differential flatness parameterization,” Int. J. Control, vol. 90,
no. 1, pp. 68–77, Jan. 2017, doi: 10.1080/00207179.2015.1088173.
[16] A. S. Haider, T. K. A. Brekken, and A. McCall, “Application of
real-time nonlinear model predictive control for wave energy conver-
sion,” IET Renew. Power Gener., vol. 15, no. 14, pp. 3331–3340, 2021,
doi: 10.1049/rpg2.12257.
[17] E. Tedeschi, M. Carraro, M. Molinas, and P. Mattavelli, “Effect of
control strategies and power take-off efficiency on the power cap-
ture from Sea waves,” IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 26, no. 4,
pp. 1088–1098, Dec. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2011.2164798.
[18] G. Bacelli, R. Genest, and J. V. Ringwood, “Nonlinear control
of flap-type wave energy converter with a non-ideal power take-
off system,” Annu. Rev. Control, vol. 40, pp. 116–126, Jan. 2015,
doi: 10.1016/j.arcontrol.2015.09.006.

technology/10570/
[22] E. E. Bachynski, V. Chabaud, and T. Sauder, “Real-time hy-
brid model testing of floating wind turbines: Sensitivity to lim-
ited actuation,” Energy Procedia, vol. 80, pp. 2–12, Jan. 2015,
doi: 10.1016/j.egypro.2015.11.400.
[23] “Home,” VALIDHTP. Accessed: Aug. 23, 2014. [Online]. Available:
[24] W. Peng et al., “Hydrodynamic performance of a hybrid system com-
bining a fixed breakwater and a wave energy converter: An experi-
mental study,” Energies, vol. 13, no. 21, Jan. 2020, Art. no. 5740,
doi: 10.3390/en13215740.
[25] M. Steurer, F. Bogdan, W. Ren, M. Sloderbeck, and S. Woodruff, “Con-
troller and power Hardware-In-Loop methods for accelerating renew-
able energy integration,” in Proc. IEEE Power Eng. Soc. Gen. Meeting,
Jun. 2007, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/PES.2007.386022.
[26] R. O. Berriel, M. Shadman, Z. Wu, R. F. S. Dias, R. M. Stephan,
and S. F. Estefen, “Hardware-in-the-loop development of a heav-
ing point absorber wave energy converter using inertia emula-
tion,” Electr. Eng., vol. 103, no. 6, pp. 2675–2684, Dec. 2021,

[35] C. D. Signorelli, C. Villegas, and J. V. Ringwood, “Hardware-In-The-
Loop simulation of a heaving wave energy converter,” Meccanica, 56,
pp. 1223–1237, 2021.
[36] T. Potapenko et al., “Power hardware in the loop real time
modelling using hydrodynamic model of a wave energy con-
verter with linear generator power take off,” in Proc. 29th Int.
Ocean Polar Eng. Conf., Jun. 2019. Accessed: Jan. 9, 2014.
[Online]. Available: https://onepetro.org/ISOPEIOPEC/proceedings/
ISOPE19/All-ISOPE19/ISOPE-I-19-517/21526
[37] “Wallace energy systems & renewables facility | | oregon state univer-
sity,” Accessed: Aug. 23, 2021. [Online]. Available: https://wesrf.engr.
oregonstate.edu/
[38] J. Prudell, M. Stoddard, E. Amon, T. K. A. Brekken, and A. von
Jouanne, “A Permanent-magnet tubular linear generator for ocean
wave energy conversion,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 46, no. 6,
pp. 2392–2400, Nov. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2010.2073433.
[39] B. Bosma, T. Lewis, T. Brekken, and A. Von Jouanne, “Wave
tank testing and model validation of an autonomous wave en-
ergy converter,” Energies, vol. 8, no. 8, pp. 8857–8872, Aug. 2015,
doi: 10.3390/en8088857.
[40] “Vision, mission & organization,” PMEC. Accessed: Jan. 11, 2022.
[Online]. Available: https://www.pmec.us/mission-organization
[41] J. van Rij, Y.-H. Yu, A. McCall, and R. G. Coe, “Extreme load compu-
tational fluid dynamics analysis and verification for a multibody wave
energy converter,” presented at ASME 38th Int. Conf. Ocean, Offshore
Arctic Eng., Nov. 2019, pp. 1–10, doi: 10.1115/OMAE2019-96397.
[42] Ecomerit Technologies, Accessed: Aug. 14, 2021. [Online]. Available:
[43] “WEC-Sim (Wave energy converter SIMulator) — WEC-Sim docu-
mentation,” Accessed: Mar. 27, 2021. [Online]. Available: [Online].